

No. 22-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR GFR MEDIA, LLC
(EL NUEVO DÍA/PRIMERA HORA)
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PEDRO BUSÓ GARCÍA
NATALIA VILLAVICENCIO
BUSÓ GARCÍA LLC
290 Avenida Jesús T. Piñero
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918
(787) 474-2114
pbuso@pbglawpr.com

RAFAEL COX ALOMAR
Counsel of Record
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
4200 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 207-6627
rafael.coxalomar@udc.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. This Court has never held that Puerto Rico or any other territory, like a state, enjoys sovereign immunity under the Eleventh Amendment. Thus, the FOMB’s argument that the Eleventh Amendment shields it from litigation in federal court <i>because</i> it is an entity within the Puerto Rico government is meritless | 4 |
| II. Even assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that this Court decides to treat Puerto Rico like a state for Eleventh Amendment immunity purposes, Puerto Rico voluntarily <i>waived</i> its sovereign immunity in federal court by establishing a private cause of action against itself and all other territorial entities, including the FOMB, for accessing public records pursuant to the disclosing obligations emanating from Article II, Section 4 of the Puerto Rico Constitution | 9 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. Petitioner’s contention that despite its territorial nature it remains immune from suit both in territorial and federal court, even in the face of the territorial government’s voluntary waiver, leads to an untenable result: for the first time since the founding of the Republic a territorial entity would enjoy absolute immunity from suit, far greater than the immunity enjoyed by the political branches of the federal government, and any existing state entity | 13 |
| IV. Because in enacting PROMESA, Congress has not explicitly or implicitly preempted the fundamental right to access public information found under Article II, Section 4 of the Puerto Rico Constitution, Puerto Rico’s voluntary waiver of its sovereign immunity, including the FOMB’s, does not conflict with PROMESA’s outer limits nor with the FOMB’s autonomy ... | 18 |
| A. The fundamental right to access and inspect public documents is inseparably entwined with the bundle of expressive rights found in the Puerto Rico Bill of Rights, namely the freedoms of speech and the press, the right of the people to peacefully assemble and to petition the territorial government for the redress of grievances | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. Nothing in the text, history, and purpose of PROMESA lends support to the proposition that Congress intended to preempt the fundamental right to access and inspect public documents found under Article II, Section 4 of the Puerto Rico Constitution and Puerto Rico Law No. 141 of August 1, 2019 | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 344 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bhatia Gautier v. Gobernador</i> , 199 D.P.R. 59 (2017) | 18-19, 22 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>C.I.A. v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... | 16 |
| <i>Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , No. CV 17-1743-(JAG), 2018 WL 2094375 (D.P.R. May 4, 2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc. v.</i> <i>Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y</i> <i>Agencia Fiscal (AAFAF)</i> , SJ 2017 CV 00396 (Feb. 16, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc. v.</i> <i>Financial Oversight and Management</i> <i>Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 35 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)..... | 13, 24 |
| <i>Cordova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency Inc.</i> <i>v. Chase Manhattan</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1981) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 25, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (DC Cir. 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dávila v. Superintendente General de Elecciones</i> , 82 D.P.R. 264 (1960) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 615 (1974)..... | 10 |
| <i>EI Día, Inc. v. Governor Rosselló</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.P.R. 1998) | 2 |
| <i>EI Día, Inc. v. Governor Rosselló</i> , 165 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1999) | 2 |
| <i>Ezratty v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Figueroa v. People of Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956) | 7 |
| <i>Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>First Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Ruiz de Jesús</i> , 644 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>Fleming v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 837 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 831 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Reed</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)..... | 10 |
| <i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Murphy</i> , 5 Wyo. 297 (1895)..... | 29 |
| <i>In Re Reglas de Evidencia</i> , 108 D.P.R. 437 (1979) | 20 |
| <i>Kilómetro O, Inc. v. Pesquera López</i> , 207 D.P.R. 200 (2021) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Martin v. Pacific Gas Elec. Co.</i> , 204 Cal.App.2d 316, 22 Cal. Rptr. 291 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Mora v. Mejías</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953) | 7 |
| <i>Nieves v. Junta</i> , 160 D.P.R. 97 (2003) | 24 |
| <i>Ngiraingas v. Sánchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Noriega v. Gobernador</i> , 122 D.P.R. 650 (1988) | 24 |
| <i>Noriega v. Gobernador</i> , 130 D.P.R. 919 (1992) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ortiz v. Dir. Adm. de los Tribunales</i> , 152 D.P.R. 161 (2000) | 19, 22 |
| <i>People of Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913)..... | 5 |
| <i>People of Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)..... | 29 |
| <i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> <i>v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Prensa Insular de Puerto Rico, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cordero, Auditor</i> , 67 D.P.R. 89 (1947) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California</i> <i>Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)..... | 8, 29 |
| <i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer</i> <i>Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v.</i> <i>Isla Petroleum, Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>Rosaly v. El Pueblo</i> , 16 D.P.R. 508 (1910) | 5 |
| <i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 613 F.Supp. 381 (D. Guam 1983) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martínez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 5 |
| <i>Soto v. Secretario de Justicia</i> , 112 D.P.R. 477 (1982)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Norman</i> , 16 Utah 457 (1898) | 29 |
| <i>Tonder v. M/V The Burkholder</i> , 630 F.Supp. 691 (D. USVI 1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>Trans Ad de P.R. v. Junta de Subastas</i> , 174 D.P.R. 56 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Chang Da Liu</i> , 538 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. López Andino</i> , 831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Vaquería Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1001 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Vidal v. Marrero</i> , 20 D.P.R. 264 (1914) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 30 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... | 28 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 8 |
| U.S. Const. amend. X | 29 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI..... | <i>passim</i> |
| P.R. Const. Art. II, § 1 | 21 |
| P.R. Const. Art. II, § 4 | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 48 U.S.C. §§ 731 <i>et seq.</i> | 8, 21 |
| Elective Governor Act, Pub. L. No. 80-362, 61 Stat. 770 (1947)..... | 29 |
| Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| Foraker Act of 1900, Pub. L. 56-191, 31 Stat. 77 | 5, 19 |
| Pub. L. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (1952) | 21 |
| Puerto Rican Federal Relations Act of 1950, Pub. L. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (July 3, 1950)..... | 7, 8, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. 114-187, 130 Stat. 549 | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. (1872)..... | 20 |
| Ida. Code Civ. Proc. Art. 902 (1881) | 20 |
| P.R. Civ. Code Art. 1184 (1902) | 20 |
| P.R. Code of Civ. Proc. Art. 409 (1933)..... | 20 |
| P.R. Const. Conv., Res. No. 34 (July 10, 1952). | 21 |
| P.R. Law of Evid. Art. 47 (1905) | 19, 20 |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 1, §§ 144-146 | 21 |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32 § 1781 | 19 |
| P.R. Laws Ap. tit. 32A, § IV | 20 |
| P.R. Transparency and Expedited Proce- dure for Accessing Public Information Act of 2019, P.R. Law No. 141 of 2019, 3 P.R. Law Ann. § 9913 | 23 |
| FOREIGN STATUTES | |
| Spain Code of Civ. Proc. | 20 |
| TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS | |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 99 U.N.T.S. 171 (1996) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat, 1754 | 20 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948) | 21 |
| RULES | |
| P.R. R. Evid. 84(b) (1979) | 20 |
| P.R. R. Evid. 514 | 23 |
| P.R. R. Evid. 515 | 23 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Adam D. Chandler, “Puerto Rico’s Eleventh Amendment Status Anxiety,” 120 YALE L. J. 2183 (2011) | 7 |
| Alba Nydia López Arzola, “Hacia una ley general de transparencia para Puerto Rico,” 53 REV. JUR. U.I.P.R. 89 (2019)... | 23 |
| Carlos F. Ramos Hernández, “Acceso a la Información: Transparencia y Participación Política,” 85 REV. JUR. U.P.R. 1015 (2016) | 23 |
| DIARY OF SESSIONS OF THE PUERTO RICO CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, (Lexis- Nexis of Puerto Rico Inc., 2003) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>El Nuevo Día</i> , ELNUEVODIA.COM, https://www.endi.com (Accessed December 21, 2022) | 1 |
| Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, Employment Agreement (March 20, 2017), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1j_4kyCbRu4sXve7MrB34yxNNAMjyoFdw/view | 14 |
| Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico, Independent Contractor Services Agreement (Oct. 24, 2022), https://drive.google.com/file/d/14AkH2L2J4eFwQ3atobhCc4-1PjuevCCi/view | 14 |
| José Julián Álvarez González, “Derecho Constitucional,” 74 REV. JUR. U.P.R. 597 (2005) | 23 |
| National Freedom of Information Coalition, State Freedom of Information Laws, https://www.nfoic.org/state-freedom-of-information-laws/ (Accessed December 21, 2022) | 16 |
| Noah Feldman and Kathleen Sullivan, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (Foundation Press, 2022) | 25 |
| Note, Preemption as Purposivism’s Last Refuge, 126 HARV. L. REV. 1056 (2013). | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| Presidential Memorandum “For Heads of Department and Agencies – Transparency and Open Government” (Jan. 21, 2009, https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2015/11/16/memorandum-transparency-and-open-government (Accessed November 27, 2022) | 16 |
| <i>Primera Hora</i> , PrimeraHORA, https://www.primerahora.com (Accessed December 21, 2022) | 1 |
| Rafael Cox Alomar, THE PUERTO RICO CONSTITUTION (Oxford University Press, 2022) | 8, 21,22 |
| William Funk, INTRODUCTION TO AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: STRUCTURE AND RIGHTS (West Academic Publishing, 2020) | 25, 28 |
